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Independent auditor’s report 

To the Shareholders of Westbond Enterprises Corporation 

Our opinion 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of Westbond Enterprises Corporation and its subsidiary (together, the Company) as 

at March 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

What we have audited 
The Company’s consolidated financial statements comprise: 

• the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2022 and 2021; 

• the consolidated statements of profit and comprehensive income for the years then ended; 

• the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended; 

• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and 

• the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 

the consolidated financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our opinion. 

Independence 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 

audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 

in accordance with these requirements. 

Other information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis. 



 

 

 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 

inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 

information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the 
consolidated financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is 

necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 

the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting 

process.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards 

will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 

are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 

the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 

professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 



 

 

 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report 
to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern.  

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 
business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Robert Coard. 

/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Vancouver, British Columbia 
June 17, 2022 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

(Canadian Dollars) 
  March 31 March 31 
  2022 2021 
 Notes $ $ 
ASSETS    
Non-Current Assets    
Plant and equipment 5 8,593,547  9,007,166  
Right-of use-assets 6 2,102,999  2,380,010  
Deferred tax asset 9 19,118  12,594  
Other non-current assets  9,786  19,993  
  10,725,450  11,419,763  
Current Assets    
Inventory 7 1,922,648  1,741,869  
Trade and other receivables  1,111,389  805,018  
Income tax recoverable  164,256  -  
Prepaid expenses  70,983  117,015  
Cash and cash equivalents  268,070  1,466,071  
  3,537,346  4,129,973  

Total Assets  14,262,796  15,549,736  
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

Equity    
Common shares issued and outstanding 8 4,206,910  4,206,910  
Stock options 8 98,700  98,700  
Contributed surplus  294,089  294,089  
Retained earnings  3,191,474  3,388,899  

Equity attributable to common shareholders  7,791,173  7,988,598  

Liabilities    

Non-Current Liabilities    
Term loans 11 297,604  1,011,892  
Unrealized loss on interest rate swap 11 3,914  36,599  
Lease liability 12 2,058,472  2,296,595  
Deferred tax liability 9 2,165,989  1,979,650  
  4,525,979  5,324,736  
Current Liabilities    
Revolving loans 10 86,537  -  
Term loans 11 714,288  714,288  
Lease liability 12 238,123  217,423  
Income tax payable  -  250,323  
Trade and other payables 13 906,696  1,054,368  

  1,945,644  2,236,402  
Total Liabilities  6,471,623  7,561,138  

Total Equity and Liabilities  14,262,796  15,549,736  
    

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
  

“Gennaro Magistrale” 
 
Director 

“Peter Toigo” 
 
Director 

  
 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 
  

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 
  

  

 

  

 

  

 

  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Consolidated Statements of Profit and Comprehensive Income 

(Canadian Dollars) 
 

    
   Years ended March 31 
   2022 2021 

  Notes $ $ 

Sales  14 11,378,650  13,979,808  

Cost of sales  15 8,495,751  8,651,691  

Gross Profit   2,882,899  5,328,117  

Selling and distribution expenses  16 926,463  828,144  

General and administrative expenses  17 855,885  864,985  

Operating Profit   1,100,551  3,634,988  

Foreign exchange loss    3,875  17,813  

Interest expense on loans   63,641  82,474  

Interest expense on lease liability   106,621  116,096  

Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy   -  (204,710) 

Unrealized gain on interest rate swap   (32,685) (28,340) 

Profit Before Tax   959,099  3,651,655  

Income tax expense   9 265,879  1,008,658  

Profit and Comprehensive Income  693,220  2,642,997  

Weighted average shares outstanding   35,625,800  35,530,129  

Earnings per share, basic   0.019  0.074  

Dilutive effect of stock options outstanding    128,182  216,012  

Fully diluted weighted average shares 
outstanding   35,753,982  35,746,141  

Earnings per share, fully diluted   0.019  0.074  

     
 

  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 

(Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

 

 Common 
Shares 

Stock 
Options 

Contributed 
Surplus 

Retained 
Earnings Total 

 $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance as at March 31, 2020 4,138,710  -  294,089  1,458,218  5,891,017  

Grant of stock options -  106,400  -    106,400  

Exercise of stock options 68,200  (7,700) -  -  60,500  

Dividends paid, $0.02 per share -  -  -  (712,316) (712,316) 

Profit for the year -  -  -  2,642,997  2,642,997  

Balance as at March 31, 2021 4,206,910  98,700  294,089  3,388,899  7,988,598  

Dividends paid, $0.025 per share -  -  -  (890,645) (890,645) 

Profit for the year -  -  -  693,220  693,220  

Balance as at March 31, 2022 4,206,910  98,700  294,089  3,191,474  7,791,173  
  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

(Canadian Dollars) 
   Years ended March 31 
   2022 2021 
  Notes $ $ 
Operating Activities     
Profit    693,220  2,642,997  
Adjustments to reconcile profit to cash flows 
from operating activities     
- depreciation of plant and office equipment   741,377  697,755  
- depreciation of right-of-use assets   277,010  277,011  
- stock option expense   -  106,400  
- unrealized gain on interest rate swap (32,685) (28,340) 
- interest expense on loans   63,641  82,474  
- interest expense on lease liability   106,621  116,096  
- income tax expense    265,880  1,008,658  
- income tax paid   (500,643) - 

Cash flows from operating activities before 
changes in non-cash working capital   1,614,421  4,903,051  

(Increase) decrease in     
- inventory   (180,779) (455,161) 
- trade and other receivables   (296,164) 786,350  
- prepaid expenses   45,870  (31,995) 
(Decrease) increase in     
- trade and other payables   (146,962) (226,611) 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities   1,036,386  4,975,634  

Investing Activities     

Purchase of plant and equipment  18 (327,647) (2,133,443) 
Financing Activities     
Increase in revolving loans   86,537  -  
Repayment of term loans   (714,288) (714,288) 
Interest paid on loans   (63,479) (79,202) 
Interest portion of lease payments   (107,442) (116,882) 
Principal portion of lease payments   (217,423) (207,983) 
Exercise of stock options   -  60,500  
Dividends paid   (890,645) (712,316) 

Net Cash Flows used in Financing Activities   (1,906,740) (1,770,171) 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash 
Equivalents   (1,198,001) 1,072,020  

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the 
Beginning of the Year   1,466,071  394,051  

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of 
the Year   268,070  1,466,071  

 



 
WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 
WestBond Enterprises Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiary, WestBond Industries Inc., 
(together, the company) are a paper manufacturer and converter that manufactures disposable 
products for medical, hygienic and industrial uses.  The company’s manufacturing facilities are in 
Canada and its sales are primarily to Canada and the United States of America.  The company is 
incorporated in British Columbia, Canada, and has its principal place of business at 7403 Progress 
Way, Unit 101, Delta, British Columbia. 

The consolidated financial statements of the company for the year ended March 31, 2022 were 
authorized for issue by resolution of the directors on June 17, 2022. 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
The consolidated financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board.  The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention. 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
 Consolidation 
 These consolidated financial statements consolidate the accounts of WestBond Enterprises 

Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiary, WestBond Industries Inc.  All intercompany transactions, 
balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on 
consolidation. 

 Functional and Presentation Currency and Foreign Currency Translation 
 The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the currency of the 

primary economic environment in which the company operates (the “functional currency”).  Foreign 
currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the 
dates of the transactions.  Generally, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement 
of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are recognized in 
the consolidated statements of comprehensive income. 

 Plant and Equipment 
 Plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 

losses.  Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, if 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to 
the company and the cost can be measured reliably.  The carrying amount of a replaced asset is 
derecognized when replaced.  Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the consolidated 
statements of comprehensive income during the period in which they are incurred. 

 Depreciation is charged to profit using the straight-line method in amounts sufficient to depreciate the 
costs of the assets over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

  Factory equipment  - 1 to 25 years 
 Leasehold improvements  - 15 to 25 years 
 Office equipment  - 3 to 15 years 

 The company allocates the cost initially recognized in respect of an item of plant and equipment to its 
significant parts and depreciates separately each such part.  Residual values, method of depreciation 



WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian Dollars) 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES (continued) 

 

and useful lives of the plant and equipment are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.  
Depreciation is not charged on assets until they are available for use in the location and condition 
necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. 

 Plant and equipment are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
the carrying amount may not be recoverable.  For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, 
assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-
generating unit or CGU).  The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to 
sell and value in use (which is the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset 
or CGU).  An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount.  When events or circumstances warrant, impairment losses are 
evaluated for potential reversals. 

 Right-of-Use Assets 
 “Right-of-use” assets, representing the right to use an underlying leased asset, and a lease liability, 

representing the obligation to make lease payments, are recognized at the inception of a lease.  The 
lessee recognizes depreciation of the right-of-use asset and interest on the lease liability and also 
classifies cash repayments of the lease liability into a principal portion and an interest portion.  Assets 
and liabilities are initially measured on a present value basis. The measurement includes non-
cancellable lease payments and also includes payments to be made in optional periods if the lessee is 
reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend the lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate 
the lease.  Other operating payments associated with leased premises are recorded in the period in 
which the expenses occur.  The company elected not to apply the standard to short-term leases and 
leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. 

 Inventory 
 Inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value.  Raw materials inventory costs 

include all costs incurred to bring the materials to their current state and location, including the purchase 
price, duties, non-refundable taxes and freight.  Finished goods inventory includes, in addition to the 
cost of the raw materials incorporated into their manufacture, the costs of labour incurred directly in 
their manufacture and an allocation of indirect variable overhead, fixed overhead and depreciation on 
plant and equipment and right-of-use assets.  Costs are assigned to inventory on a first-in, first-out 
basis.  Overhead related to raw materials manufactured by the company is allocated to the cost of 
those raw materials based on the practical capacity of the manufacturing plant.  The allocation of the 
remaining overhead is based on the proportionate costs of the direct materials and labour costs 
included in finished goods inventory to the total materials and labour costs incurred during the period. 

 Financial Instruments 
 Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the company becomes a party to the contractual 

provisions of the instrument.  Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows 
from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the company has transferred substantially 
all risks and rewards of ownership. 

 Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statements 
of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there 
is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 At initial recognition, the company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories 
depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired: 

 (i) Financial Assets at Amortized Cost: Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and 
classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the business 



WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian Dollars) 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES (continued) 

 

model for managing the financial asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial 
assets.  A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortized cost only if it is held in a business 
model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the 
contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest.  The company’s trade and other receivables are in this category and are subsequently 
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment.  
Gains or losses on financial assets in this category are recognized in profit or loss when the financial 
asset is derecognized, impaired or reclassified. 

 (ii) Financial Assets at Fair Value: Financial assets not meeting the criteria for subsequent 
measurement at amortized cost are initially and subsequently measured at fair value.  The 
company’s cash and cash equivalents are in this category.  Gains or losses arising from changes 
in fair value are recognized in profit or loss unless the financial asset is an equity instrument that is 
not held for trading and the company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to 
present subsequent changes in its fair value in other comprehensive income.   

 (iii) Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost:  Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade and other 
payables and loans.  Trade and other payables are initially recognized at the amount required to 
be paid, less a discount to reduce the payables to fair value.  Subsequently, payables are measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  Loans are recognized initially at fair value, 
net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective 
interest method.  Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within 12 
months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities. 

 (iv) Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss: A financial liability is classified in this 
category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term.  
Derivatives are also included in this category unless they are designated as hedges.  The 
company’s interest rate swap contract is classified in this category. 

  Financial liabilities in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value.  
Transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income.  Gains 
and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income within other gains and losses in the period in which they arise.   

 Impairment of financial assets 
 At each reporting date the company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset 

is impaired.  If such evidence exists, the company recognizes an impairment loss.  The loss is the 
difference between the amortized cost of the financial asset and the present value of the estimated 
future cash flows, discounted using the instrument’s original effective interest rate.   

 Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if 
the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring 
after the impairment was recognized.   

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term, highly liquid 

investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash within 90 days of deposit. 
 Stock-Based Compensation Plan 
 The company has a stock-based compensation plan that permits the directors of the company to grant 

incentive stock options to its employees, directors and consultants.  At the directors’ discretion, stock 
options may vest in blocks over a designated period of time.  Each vesting block in an award is 
considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value.  The fair value of 



WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian Dollars) 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES (continued) 

 

each block is measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  
Compensation expense for options granted to employees and directors, or the cost of goods or services 
acquired in exchange for options granted to non-employees, is recognized over each block’s vesting 
period by reflecting a contribution to shareholders’ equity based on the number of awards expected to 
vest.  The number of awards expected to vest is reviewed at least annually, with any impact being 
recognized immediately. 

 Income Tax 
 Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the consolidated 

statements of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in 
equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity.   

 Current tax is the expected tax payable or refundable on the taxable profit or loss for the year, using 
tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, 
and any adjustment to tax payable or refundable in respect of previous years.   

 In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases 
of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements.  Deferred 
income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the deferred 
tax asset or liability is settled.  Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that 
the assets can be recovered.  Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current. 

 Revenue 
 The company sells goods that it has manufactured to its customers based on contracts comprising a 

purchase order from the customer and an order confirmation sent to the customer that sets the prices 
for the goods ordered.  Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when the goods are 
shipped, which is when control of the products transfers to the customer and the company has no 
remaining performance obligations, provided it is probable that the company will collect the selling price 
for the goods. 

 Earnings Per Share 
 Basic earnings per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding during the period.  Diluted earnings per share is calculated using the treasury stock method.  
This method assumes that common shares are issued for the exercise of stock options and warrants 
and that the assumed proceeds are used to purchase common shares at the average market price 
during the period.  The excess, if any, over the number of shares assumed issued and the number of 
shares assumed purchased is added to the basic weighted average number of shares outstanding to 
determine the diluted number of common shares outstanding.  If the average market price during the 
period is less than the exercise price of the stock options or warrants, no dilution will occur. 

 Judgments and Estimates 
 The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires the company’s management to make 

judgments, assumptions and estimates that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial 
statements and the disclosures in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.  Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.  Significant judgments and estimates are made in the determination 
of the net realizable value of inventories and the useful lives of plant and equipment. 

 The company adjusts inventory values so that the carrying value does not exceed the net realizable 
value.  This requires the use of estimates of the inventory that will be sold, the prices at which it will be 
sold, and an assessment of expected orders from customers.  The estimates also reflect changes in 
products and changes in demand due to obsolescence and competition. 



WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian Dollars) 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES (continued) 

 

 The company bases the amount of depreciation charged against plant and equipment on estimates of 
the expected useful life of each component of plant and equipment.  The estimates consider normal 
wear and tear, obsolescence and continued usefulness to the company. 

 Effects of Covid-19 Coronavirus Pandemic 
 Efforts to slow the spread of the covid-19 coronavirus have led to the closure of some non-essential 

businesses in markets which the company sells to.  This has impacted the demand for some of the 
company’s products.  It is difficult to estimate the nature, timing and extent of the business and 
economic impact on pricing, customer demand and distribution networks and consequently, the 
company’s financial and operating performance.  This uncertainty could materially affect the company’s 
operations and financial condition.  The uncertainty could also materially affect estimates, including the 
valuation of plant and equipment and trade and other receivables.  Actual results in future periods may 
materially differ from these estimates. 

 Government Assistance 
 Government assistance is recorded in other income during the period in which the assistance is earned.  

In April 2020 the Government of Canada announced the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy to help 
Canadian businesses to keep employees on payroll in response to challenges posed by the covid-19 
pandemic. During the year ended March 31, 2021, the company determined that it met the employer 
eligibility criteria and applied for and received $204,710 of wage subsidies. 

.  

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
The company has various financial instruments including trade and other receivables, cash and cash 
equivalents, revolving loans, term loans, trade and other payables and interest rate swaps.  Cash and 
cash equivalents are considered to be held for trading and are measured at fair value.  Interest rate 
swaps are carried at fair value.  Trade and other receivables and all non-interest rate swap financial 
liabilities are carried at amortized cost.   

IFRS establishes a fair value hierarchy that requires the company to maximize the use of observable 
inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.  The company primarily 
applies the market approach for recurring fair value measurements.  There are three input levels that 
may be used to measure fair value:  

Level 1 - unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  An active market 
for the asset or liability is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient 
frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. 

Level 2 - quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or 
other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the 
full term of the assets or liabilities. 

Level 3 - unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant 
to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 

Cash and cash equivalents and interest rate swaps are measured using level 1 inputs.  Trade and other 
receivables, and trade and other payables are financial instruments whose fair value approximates their 
carrying value due to their short-term maturity.  The fair value of the term loans approximates the 
carrying value because the interest rates are at fluctuating market rates.  

Cash and cash equivalents are held with a major financial institution.  Trade and other receivables are 
the result of sales to a relatively wide customer base, primarily in North America.  The company only 



WestBond Enterprises Corporation 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian Dollars) 
 
4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

 

deals with customers that it considers creditworthy.  During the year ended March 31, 2022 the 
company recognized impairment losses of nil (2021 - $18,311), recoveries of nil (2021 – $34,566) and 
revaluation gains of $1,522 (2021 – $30,764) on trade receivables.  At March 31, 2022 $26,588 
(2021 – $29,151) of trade and other receivables were between 31 and 60 days past due and $59,625 
(2021 – $22,821) were more than 60 days past due, not including the receivables written off.  The 
company does not expect credit losses based on a review of the debtors’ operations and subsequent 
payments.  At March 31, 2022 the amount of $630,797 was due from three customers 
(2021 – $325,530, two customers) each of whom represented more than 10% and together 
represented an aggregate of 57% of trade and other receivables (2021 – 40%).  The customers are 
long standing customers who consistently make regular payments. 

The company’s revolving bank loan and term loan are at interest rates that fluctuate with market interest 
rates.  The company has entered into an interest rate swap that effectively fixes the rate of interest on 
the term loan at 3.88% until November 22, 2022, which eliminates cash flow risk from the term loan 
interest.  Changes in the fair value of the interest rate swap are reflected in profit, but will remain 
unrealized as long as the swap contract is held to maturity, at which point its fair value will be zero. 

Portions of the company’s cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, prepaid expenses 
and trade and other payables are denominated in US dollars; accordingly, the company is exposed to 
fluctuations in the US/Cdn dollar exchange rates.  While the amounts of exposure change on a daily 
basis, the company generally has more US dollar financial assets than US dollar liabilities.  Over the 
past year, the exposure ranged from US$805,075 to $78,718 net assets and averaged US$429,871 
net assets (calculated on a monthly basis) and, at March 31, 2022, net assets were US$334,313.  Each 
change of 1% (e.g., a change from US$1.00 = Cdn$1.25 to Cdn$1.26) in the value of the US dollar in 
relation to the Cdn dollar results in a gain or loss (before income tax), with a corresponding effect on 
cash flows, of Cdn$3,343 on an exposure of US$334,313.  During the year ended March 31, 2022 the 
company realized foreign exchange losses of $3,875 (2021 –$17,813).  The US dollar financial assets 
generally result from sales to US customers and prepayments to international suppliers.  The US dollar 
financial liabilities generally result from purchases of raw materials from US and international suppliers. 
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5. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  

 
Factory 

equipment 
Leasehold 

improvements 
Office 

equipment Total 
 $ $ $ $ 

At March 31, 2020     
Cost 13,184,688  169,822  142,670   13,497,180  
Accumulated depreciation (5,790,885) (40,609) (101,574) (5,933,068) 

Net book value 7,393,803  129,213  41,096  7,564,112  

Additions  2,090,178  48,952  1,679  2,140,809  
Depreciation (679,237) (10,604) (7,914) (697,755) 

At March 31, 2021     
Cost 15,274,866  218,774  144,349   15,637,989  
Accumulated depreciation (6,470,122) (51,213) (109,488) (6,630,823) 

Net book value 8,804,744  167,561  34,861  9,007,166  

Additions  307,729  10,675  9,354  327,758  
Disposals - cost (69,447) -  (10,692) (80,139) 
Disposals – accumulated 

depreciation 69,447  -  10,692  80,139  
Depreciation (719,011) (12,757) (9,609) (741,377) 

At March 31, 2022     
Cost 15,513,148  229,449  143,011  15,885,608  
Accumulated depreciation (7,119,686) (63,970) (108,405) (7,292,061) 

Net book value 8,393,462  165,479  34,606  8,593,547  

Included in factory equipment at March 31, 2022 is equipment costing $128,473 (2021 - $1,116,335) 
that was under construction or refurbishment or had not otherwise been made available for use.  
Substantially all of the plant and equipment has been pledged as collateral for the company’s loans 
(notes 10 and 11).  

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS 

The company has leased premises until October 31, 2029.  The value recorded for the right-of-use 
assets at April 1, 2019 is the future minimum lease payments discounted at the rate of 4.45%.  
Depreciation of the right-of-use assets is on the straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 
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 2022      2021      
 $         $         
Cost 2,934,789  2,934,789  
Accumulated depreciation 831,790  554,779  

Net book value 2,102,999  2,380,010  

7. INVENTORY 
 2022      2021      
 $         $         
Raw materials 1,633,605  1,414,421  
Finished goods 289,043  327,448  

Total inventory 1,922,648  1,741,869  

All of the inventory has been pledged as collateral for the company’s loans (notes 10 and 11). 

8. SHARE CAPITAL 
Authorized
The company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

Issued  Common Shares Issued 

   
Number 

 
Ascribed Value 

$ 

Outstanding at March 31, 2020 35,515,800 4,138,710 

Issued on the exercise of stock options 110,000 68,200 

Outstanding at March 31, 2021 and 2022 35,625,800 4,206,910 

Stock Option Plan 
The company has a stock option plan that permits the directors of the company to grant incentive stock 
options to the employees, directors, officers and consultants of the company.  The maximum number of 
shares issuable under the plan is 10% of the outstanding common shares of the company at the time of 
the grant, less any stock options previously granted and still outstanding.  Options granted under the plan 
expire after a maximum of 10 years.  The option exercise price is generally set as the market price at the 
time of granting; however, a discount from the market price is permitted under the plan, subject to the 
policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. 

During the year ended March 31, 2021 stock options were granted under the stock option plan to 
purchase a total of 1,520,000 common shares at $0.55 per share until October 5, 2025.  The options were 
fully vested on granting.  The fair value of $106,400 ascribed to the stock options was estimated using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model, assuming a risk-free interest rate of 0.35%, a dividend yield of 
14.55%, an expected option life of 5 years and expected volatility of 54%.  The expected volatility was 
estimated using 5 years of historical data.  Options to purchase 110,000 shares were exercised during 
the year ended March 31, 2021.  The options on the remaining 1,410,000 shares were outstanding at 
March 31, 2022 with a weighted average remaining life of 3.0 years. 
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9. INCOME TAX 

The components of the company's deferred income tax asset and liability are the tax effects of 
temporary differences in the tax and accounting bases of: 

 March 31   March 31 
 2022     2021      
 $      $      

Operating losses carried forward 19,118  12,594  
Allowable capital losses carried forward 31,564  35,977  

 50,682  48,571  
Valuation allowance (31,564) (35,977) 

Net deferred tax asset 19,118  12,594  

Plant and equipment 2,218,260  2,015,832  
Right-of-use assets 567,810  642,603  
Lease liabilities (620,081) (678,785) 

Net deferred tax liability 2,165,989  1,979,650  

The income tax expense shown on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income differs from 
the amounts obtained by applying combined Canadian and British Columbia statutory rates to profit or 
loss before tax as follows.   
 2022    2021    

Combined statutory rate 27.00% 27.00% 
 $      $      
Expected Income tax expense based on the statutory rates 258,957  985,947  
Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible for income tax 

purposes 11,335  26,537  
(Decrease) in valuation allowance (4,412) (3,826) 

Income tax expense for the year 265,880  1,008,658  
Current portion 86,062  250,323  

Deferred portion 179,817  758,335  
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10. REVOLVING LOANS 
The company has a $1,500,000 revolving bank loan facility.  The loan outstanding at any time may not 
be greater than the total of 75% of accounts receivable and 50% of inventory, less accounts payable 
having priority over the bank, such as to governments and employees.  Accounts receivable older than 
90 days and inventory in excess of $1,500,000 are not included in the calculation.  Loans outstanding 
under the facility bear interest at bank prime rate plus 0.5% per annum and are payable on demand.  A 
fixed and floating charge on substantially all of the company's assets has been pledged as collateral.  
$86,537 was outstanding under this facility at March 31, 2022 (2021 – nil). 

The company has covenanted with the bank to maintain various financial ratios and was in compliance 
with these covenants at March 31, 2022. 

11. TERM LOANS 
The company has a term loan facility used for the purchase of certain production equipment.  
Repayment of the loans is in monthly instalments of $59,524 with a final payment of the balance of 
principal in August 2023.  Interest is payable monthly at bank prime rate plus 0.5% per annum.  The 
company has entered into an interest rate swap with an effective date of December 22, 2017 and a 
maturity date of November 22, 2022.  This swap effectively fixes the interest on the term loan to 3.88% 
per annum, comprising 2.38% which is fixed under the swap and a 1.5% credit charge. 

A specific charge against the equipment purchased with the loan proceeds and a fixed and floating 
charge on substantially all of the company’s assets has been pledged as collateral.  The covenants 
applicable to the revolving loans (note 10) also apply to the term loan facility. 
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12. LEASE LIABILITY 
The company has leased premises until October 31, 2029.  Future minimum lease payments have 
been discounted at the rate of 4.45% as follows:  

Years ending March 31 Principal Portion Interest Portion Total  

 $ $ $ 

2023 238,123 97,496 335,619 
2024 264,216 86,458 350,674 
2025 281,844 74,206 356,050 
2026 302,390 61,188 363,578 
2027 316,114 47,464 363,578 
2028 335,806 33,149 368,955 
2029 358,872 17,610 376,482 
2030 199,230 2,373 201,603 

 

Operating costs and property taxes for the premises, currently estimated at $189,000 per year, are 
payable in addition to the minimum lease payments. 

During the year ended March 31, 2022 the company expensed $148,940 (2021 – $143,241) in 
additional lease payments for operating costs and property taxes on its lease for premises and $2,262 
(2021 –  $2,262) in lease payments for which the underlying assets are of low value. 
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13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 2022      2021      
 $      $      

Payable to suppliers for trade purchases 578,419  684,354  
Payable to employees for wages and expenses 215,906  264,990  
Payable to governments for withholding and sales taxes 48,898  47,529  
Accrued liabilities 63,474  57,495  

 906,696  1,054,368  

14. SALES 
 2022      2021      
 $      $      

Personal hygiene products 2,394,594  2,250,890  
Clinical products 1,880,769  1,574,748  
Wipes 1,815,722  8,276,885  
Non-wipe air laid products 5,201,305  1,827,960  
Other products 86,260  49,325  

 11,378,650  13,979,808  

Sales to governments 2,917  4,900,233  
Sales to non-governments 11,375,733  9,079,575  

 11,378,650  13,979,808  

15. COST OF SALES 
 2022      2021      
 $      $      

Materials 5,141,268  5,287,611  
Production labour 1,027,892  1,102,209  
Factory overhead labour 472,864  589,335  
Variable overhead 610,368  490,470  
Fixed overhead 253,418  234,051  
Depreciation of plant equipment 731,768  689,841  
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 258,173  258,174  

 8,495,751  8,651,691  

16. SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 
 2022      2021      
 $      $      

Shipping 770,955  663,992  
Wages, commissions and other employee benefits 110,282  112,558  
Other 45,226  51,594  

 926,463  828,144  

17. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
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 2022      2021      
 $      $      

Administration and office 134,809  123,084  
Corporate promotion 6,426  7,131  
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 18,837  18,837  
Impairment gain on trade receivables (1,522) (46,097) 
Professional fees 71,561  74,456  
Salaries and other employee benefits 625,774  687,574  

 855,885  864,985  

18. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
During the year ended March 31, 2022 trade and other payables related to the purchase of plant and 
equipment increased by $111 (2021 – $7,366). 

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
The company operates in one industry, disposable paper products.  The company’s plant and 
equipment are located in Canada.  During the year ended March 31, 2022 the company had domestic 
sales in Canada of $5,639,923 (2021 – $11,300,591) and export sales to the United States and its 
territories of $5,738,727 (2021 – $2,679,217).  During the year ended March 31, 2022 the company 
had sales to two customers of $5,919,140 (2021 – three customers, $7,822,691), each of whom 
represented more than 10% of sales. 

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
During the year ended March 31, 2022: 
- The company incurred total compensation, comprising short-term employee benefits (including 

wages, salaries, bonuses, stock options, taxes and perquisites), of $467,931 (2021 – $589,852) to 
directors and officers of the company; and  

- The company incurred $11,376 (2021 – $18,846) of legal fees in the normal course of operations 
with a firm with which a director of the company was associated.   

21. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES 
The company manages share capital, warrants, stock options and retained earnings as capital.  The 
company’s objectives when managing capital are: to safeguard the ability of the company to continue 
as a going concern; to permit the company to continue expanding its operations, to the extent 
compatible and economically viable expansion opportunities are available; and to maximize 
shareholder returns.  The company employs policies and processes for managing capital: to ensure 
that the covenants and terms under its revolving loans and term loans are complied with; to ensure that 
adequate prices are received for the company’s production to maximize operating cash flows; and to 
maximize shareholder returns.  The company was in compliance with the covenants and terms under 
its revolving loans and term loans during the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021. 
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